

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

---

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY  
IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT BENJI,  
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL  
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., and  
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS**, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, **TOM MILLER**, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Iowa, and **DREW SWANSON**, in his official capacity as Montgomery County, Iowa County Attorney,

Defendants.

**Case No. 4:19-cv-124-JEG-HCA**

**Combined Reply Brief on Plaintiffs'  
Motion for Summary Judgment and  
Resistance to Defendants' Cross-Motion  
for Summary Judgment**

---

Plaintiffs Animal Legal Defense Fund, Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement, Bailing Out Benji, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, and Center for Food Safety submit the following Combined Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and Resistance to Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment:

## Table of Contents

<b>Introduction and Procedural Background .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Section 717A.3B Violates the First Amendment .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. As This Court Has Already Found, Section 717A.3B Criminalizes Speech, Not Conduct .....	2
B. As This Court Has Already Found, Section 717A.3B’s Regulation of False Speech Is Governed by the First Amendment.....	4
C. As This Court Has Already Held, There Is No Exception to the First Amendment for Speech on Private Property.....	8
<b>II. Section 717A.3B Is Content- and Viewpoint-Based.....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Section 717A.3B Is Content-Based .....	9
B. Section 717A.3B Is Viewpoint-Based.....	11
<b>III. Section 717A.3B Does Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate .....	14
B. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny, Section 717A.3B Fails .....	15
<b>IV. Section 717A.3B Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>V. The Court Should Reject the State’s Invitation to Invent and Impose a     Limiting Construction to Save Section 717A.3B.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)..... 10, 17

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly*,  
No. CV 18-2657-KHV, 2020 WL 362626 (D. Kan. Jan. 22, 2020)..... 10, 13, 14

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds*,  
297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) (“*Reynolds I*”) ..... passim

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) (“*Reynold II*”) ..... passim

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds*,  
No. 4:19-cv-124–JEG-HCA, ECF No. 41 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 2, 2019) (“*Reynolds III*”) ..... passim

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D. Idaho 2018) ..... 7

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden*,  
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*Bailey v. Callaghan*,  
715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*,  
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 8, 9

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 655 (1972)..... 8, 9

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 19

*Dietmann v. Time, Inc.*,  
449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) ..... 8

*Doe v. State*,  
No. 19-1402, 2020 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 56 (Iowa May 22, 2020)..... 7

*Farris v. Dep’t of Employment Sec.*,  
8 N.E.3d 49 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014) ..... 15

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 12

*Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC*,  
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Gerlich v. Leath*,  
152 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (S.D. Iowa 2016) ..... 19

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 11

*Hudgens v. NLRB*,  
424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 8, 9

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 5

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... 3

*In re Estate of Voss*,  
553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996) ..... 7

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 11, 18

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 5

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 19

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 13, 14

*Rembrandt Enterprises, Inc. v. Illinois Ins. Co.*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 15

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 12

*Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Tel.*,  
584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)..... 8, 9

*State v. Lacey*,  
465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... passim

*United States v. Brune*,  
767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 16

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 13

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 15

*Ways v. City of Lincoln*,  
274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Western Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
196 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Wyo. 2016) (“*Western Watersheds I*”) ..... 9

*Western Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) (“*Western Watersheds II*”)..... 9

*Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker*,  
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 717A.3A ..... passim

Iowa Code § 717A.3B..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*Chinese National Sentenced to Prison for Conspiracy to Steal Trade Secrets*,  
Department of Justice (Oct. 6, 2016) ..... 15, 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2
